
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 16th September, 2019 
6.30 pm 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Scrutiny Committee DATE - 16-09-19 Page 2 of 4 

 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

BURNLEY TOWN HALL 
 

Monday, 16th September, 2019 at 6.30 
pm 

 
This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by 
Regulations (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012. 
 
Members are reminded that if they have detailed questions on individual 
reports, they are advised to contact the report authors in advance of the 
meeting. 
 
Members of the public may ask a question, make a statement, or present a 
petition relating to any agenda item or any matter falling within the remit of the 
committee. 
 
Notice in writing of the subject matter must be given to the Head of Legal & 
Democracy by 5.00pm on the day before the meeting.  .  Forms can be 
obtained for this purpose from the reception desk at Burnley Town Hall, 
Manchester Road or at the Contact Centre, Parker Lane, Burnley or from the 
web at: 
http://burnley.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13234 . You 
can also register to speak via the online agenda.  Requests will be dealt with in 
the order in which they are received. 
 

AGENDA 
 

1) Apologies   

 To receive any apologies for absence.  

2) Minutes  5 - 10 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting   

3) Additional Items of Business   

 To determine whether there are any additional items of business which, 
by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 

 

4) Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to any item 
on the agenda, in accordance with the provisions of the Code of Conduct 
and/or indicate if S106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 
applies to them. 

 

5) Exclusion of the Public   

http://burnley.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13234


 

Scrutiny Committee DATE - 16-09-19 Page 3 of 4 

 To determine during which items, if any, the public are to be excluded 
from the meeting. 

 

6) Public Question Time   

 To consider questions, statements or petitions from Members of the 
Public. 

 

PUBLIC ITEMS 
 

 

7) Empty Homes Programme   

 At the meeting of Scrutiny on 26th June members considered the Year 
end performance report 18/19 and asked how the target figures for the 
empty homes programme was set and invited the Head of Housing and 
Development Control to brief members on this. 
 
The Head of Housing and Development Control will attend the meeting to 
brief members.   

 

8) Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings   

 To consider the list of future Key Decisions.  

9) Revenue Budget monitoring quarter 1  11 - 20 

 To consider the outturn position for the year as at 31st March 2020 based 
upon actual spending and income to 30th June 2019.  

 

10) Capital budget monitoring quarter 1  21 - 32 

 To consider the forecast outturn position for the year as at 31st March 
2020 based upon actual spending and income to 20th June 2019. 

 

11) Revenue budgets 2020-23 - latest position and savings proposals  33 - 46 

 To consider the latest position regarding balancing the Council’s 2020/23 
revenue budgets. 

 

12) Strategic Plan  47 - 62 

 To seek member’s feedback on the updated Strategic Plan (appendix 1).  

13) Scrutiny Reviews 2019/20   

 To consider and prioritise the suggestions received from Scrutiny 
members for the 2019/20 work programme.  

 

a) Manchester Road Railway Station 63 - 70 

 To revisit the Scrutiny report sent to the Executive in September 2017 in order to 
establish what progress has been made in two year. 
 

b) Citizen engagement and public participation 71 - 72 

 To look at improving citizen engagement and public participation in the Council’s 
work, with particular emphasis on younger residents. 
 

c) Social determinants of health and the role Burnley Council can 
play 

73 - 74 

 To look at the social determinants of health and the role Burnley Council can 



 

Scrutiny Committee DATE - 16-09-19 Page 4 of 4 

play in enabling improved health and longer life expectancy on the towns. 
 

d) Housing needs 75 - 78 

 To review the current process of resolving housing disrepair issues for residents 
in Social Housing as compared to Privat Rented Sector (PRS), particularly upon 
intervention of the Housing Needs service. 
 

e) Public Space Protection Orders 79 - 82 

 To review the orders currently in place to see if they have been effective and 
delivered expected outcomes.   
 

f) Alleygating Policy 83 - 86 

 To review the effectiveness of the alleygating programme to date. 
 

14) Work Programme 2019/20  87 - 88 

 To consider any amendments to the Work Programme for 2019/20.  

PRIVATE ITEMS 
 

 

15)   Manchester Road Station Review Group  
 

89 - 94 

 Notes from a meeting of the Manchester Road Station review group to be 
considered with item  13 (a)  
 

 

 Information relating to any individual.  
 

 

MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEE  
 

 

Councillor Andrew Tatchell (Chair) 
Councillor Marcus Johnstone (Vice-
Chair) 
Councillor Howard Baker 
Councillor Tom Commis 
Councillor Dale Ferrier 
Councillor Andy Fewings 
Councillor Beatrice Foster 
Councillor Shbana Khan 
Councillor Gordon Lishman 
 

Councillor Sehrish Lone 
Councillor Peter McCann 
Councillor Lorraine Mehanna 
Councillor Andrew Newhouse 
Councillor Lian Pate 
Councillor Emma Payne 
Councillor Ann Royle 
Councillor Mark Townsend 

 
PUBLISHED Friday, 6 September 2019 
 
 



 

 
Scrutiny Committee 26/06/2019  Page 1 of 5 
 

 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
BURNLEY TOWN HALL 
 
Wednesday, 26th June, 2019 at 6.30 pm 
 

 
 

PRESENT  
 

 

MEMBERS  

 Councillors A Tatchell (Chair), M Johnstone (Vice-Chair), H Baker, B Brindle, 
T Commis, A Fewings, S Khan, G Lishman, S Lone, T Martin, L Mehanna, 
A Newhouse, E Payne and A Royle 

 
OFFICERS   
 Rob Dobson  Head of  Policy and Engagement 
 Asad Mushtaq  Head of Finance and Property 
 Amy Johnson  Principal Accountant 
 Imelda Grady  Democracy Officer 

 
IN ATTENDANCE 
    
 
 

 

9. Apologies  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Bea Foster. 
 
 

10. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17th June 2019 were approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
In accepting the minutes Committee members requested that more detail be included in 
future minutes to reflect debate and the reasons for decisions.  This was duly noted. 
 
 

11. Exclusion of the Public  

 
IT WAS RESOLVED 
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting before discussion took place on item 15 of 
the agenda in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, if the public were present 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
Scrutiny Committee 26/06/2019  Page 2 of 5 
 

there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information within the meaning of Part VA of 
the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
Item 15 contained information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information). 
 
 

12. Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings  

 
IT WAS AGREED 
 
That the notice of key decisions and private meetings be noted. 
 
 

13. 2018/19 Final Capital Outturn Position  

 
The Head of Finance and Property presented a report on the performance of the 2018/19 
capital investment programme and the financing of capital expenditure incurred in that 
period.  He further highlighted the revised capital budget for 2019/20 totalled £19.625m. 
 

 Councillor Baker referred to the building infrastructure works and asked what the 
current budget proposal was, how it was being financed and what the forecasted 
cost of this would be.  He also asked why a decision had been taken by the Chief 
Executive using urgency powers.    

 
The Head of Finance and Property explained that there were significant works required to 
the Town Hall which had required a revised capital budget and that the Chief Executive had 
used urgency powers to prevent further costs being incurred and that this had been 
sanctioned by the Vice Chair of the Scrutiny Committee. 
 

 Councillor Johnson asked about the delay in funding for the NW Burnley Growth 
Corridor. 

 
The Principal Accountant said this was external funding from the Environment Agency and 
this had been slipped into the 2019/20 budget.  The Strategic Head of Economy and 
Growth would report back on this in due course. 
 
IT WAS AGREED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
   
 
 

14. 2018/19 Final Revenue Outturn Position  

 
The Head of Finance and Property Management reported on the Council’s final revenue 
outturn position for 2019/20. 
 

Page 6



 

 
Scrutiny Committee 26/06/2019  Page 3 of 5 
 

 Councillor Gordon Lishman said that it would be helpful to see the figures used to 
achieve a balanced budget 

 
The Head of Finance and Property referred to paragraph 5 of the report and the variances 
on the redundancy and pension strains for each service area which had to be met.  He 
agreed that in future a further column could be added to the table at paragraph 5 to detail a 
breakdown of the figures and how they were spread out across the service areas. 
 
 
IT WAS AGREED  
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

15. Annual Treasury Management Report  

 
The Head of Finance and Property presented the Council’s treasury management activity 
during 2018/19 and reminded members of the all member workshop which would be held in 
December and which would explain how local government finance works and would help 
their understanding of the monitoring reports. 
 
IT WAS AGREED 
 
That the report be noted.  
 
 
 

16. Update on the Council's Aspiration Strategy-  

 
The Head of Policy and Engagement presented an update on the borough’s Aspirational 
Strat
[...]
tment in empty 
properties had brought back 84 properties back into use against a target of 40.  He further 
reported that the business rates collection had narrowly missed its target but that this was a 
trend across the County. 
 
Members discussed in some detail the following points: 

 Whether the telephone calls answered with the target time actually dealt with the 
customer queries effectively 

 Why the target figure for empty homes had been set so low 
 
 
Rob Dobson said that Liberata carried out customer satisfaction surveys on how they felt 
they had been dealt with and that the Council did so every two years and that he would 
speak to the Head of Housing and Development Control regarding the empty homes 
target.. 
 
IT WAS AGREED 
 

1. That the Head of Housing and Development Control be invited to the 
September meeting to explain how the empty homes programme worked; and  
 

2. That the report be noted. 
 
 

 
 

18. Scrutiny Review Groups  

 
The Chair asked members to complete a Scrutiny Review form if they had suggestions for 
future reviews and return them to the Democracy Office by 1st August.  The forms would be 
presented at the September meeting for discussion and prioritisation. 
 

Page 8



 

 
Scrutiny Committee 26/06/2019  Page 5 of 5 
 

He then referred to the 2017 scrutiny review of Burnley Manchester Road Railway Station 
and suggested that this should be revisited to see if the recommendations had been 
actioned.  Councillor Baker suggested that David Heginbotham be co-opted onto this 
review for his expertise. 
 
Councillor Lishman suggested cross party working that cut across Executive and 
departmental responsibilities would be an effective way of working and that social 
determinants of health were becoming increasingly important.  He also suggested looking 
at the Council’s processes for consultation and engagement with the public to see if they 
could be made more effective. 
 
 
 

19. Work Programme 2019/20  

 
The Work Programme was noted with the addition of the Empty Homes presentation and 
the scrutiny review programme to the September meeting. 
 
 

20. Electric Vehicle charging infrastructure  

 
The Head of Policy and Engagement presented a report on a joint procurement exercise 
with other Lancashire Councils to utilise grant funding to deliver electric vehicle charging 
points across six boroughs. 
 
Members made the following points; 

 Would technological advancements affect the longevity of the charging points 

 The need for fast charging points rather than ones that take 8 hours to charge 

 If the costs overrun the grant allocation would the Council have to fund the shortfall? 

 Intervention should be made through the planning process to install charging points 
on all new housing 

 
The Head of Finance and Property said that a report on funding would have to be brought 
to Council if there was a shortfall in the grant allocation. 
 
IT WAS AGREED  
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Revenue Monitoring Report 2019/20 – Quarter 1 (to 30 June 2019) 

 

REPORT TO EXECUTIVE 

 

 

DATE 13th August 2019 

PORTFOLIO 
Resources and Performance 
Management 

REPORT AUTHOR Asad Mushtaq 

TEL NO (01282) 477173 

EMAIL amushtaq@burnley.gov.uk 

 
 

PURPOSE 

 
1. To report the forecast outturn position for the year as at 31 March 2020 based upon actual 

spending and income to 30 June 2019. 
 
2. This report introduces a new format of presenting the net budget forecast and the 

achievement of the savings targets.  Last year’s 2018/19 in-year budget monitoring 
reports showed an assumed year-end break-even position from the beginning of the year 
based on the assumptions that savings would be identified due to the number of vacant 
posts and in year-savings predicted. This new report format adopts a different approach and 
shows the current forecast outturn position based upon the forecast savings identified within 
the current reporting period. As in previous years, it is expected that as the year progresses, 
further in-year savings will be identified and reported at each quarter, reducing the forecast 
overspend position. However, as overall budgets reduce, it is inevitable that it is becoming 
increasingly difficult to achieve and identify further savings.  The current in-year savings 
target of £400k will be reviewed going forward in light of the reduction in budgets. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
3. The Executive is asked to: 

 
a. Note the projected revenue budget forecast position of an overspend of £248k, as 

summarised in table 1 and detailed in Appendix 1.  Also note the position as at the end 
of the quarter on the achievement of salary and non-salary savings targets and the 
balances yet to be found, as can be seen in Table 2. 

 
The Executive is also asked to seek approval from Full Council for: 

  
b. The latest revised net budget of £15.815m as shown in Table 1, and 

 
c. The net transfers to earmarked reserves of £1.385m as shown in Appendix 2. 

 
 
 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 9



 

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
4. To give consideration to the level of revenue spending and income in 2019/20 as part of the 

effective governance of the Council and to ensure that appropriate management action is taken 
to ensure a balanced financial position. 

 
 

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 

 
5. Revenue Budget Monitoring Process 
 

All budget holders are required to review their budgets on a monthly basis. Three in-year 
reports on revenue budget monitoring are presented to the Executive and Scrutiny Committee 
during the course of the financial year. This is the first in-year report for 2019/20. In addition 
to these three reports there is a final report for revenue to consider the actual spending at the 
end of the financial year compared with the revised revenue budget. Under the scheme of 
delegation each budget area is delegated to a Head of Service who remains accountable for 
the effective discharge of financial management as an integral part of achieving strategic 
objectives and in turn meeting service delivery priorities. 

 
All Heads of Service have been asked to consider their budgets and provide information and 
details of any actual or anticipated significant variations between spending / income and 
budgets. 
 

 
6. Budget Changes 

 
Since the budget was approved, the following proposed budget changes have been made 
and are shown in Appendix 1: 

 

 Virements approved by Heads of Service and Management Team. 
 

 Decisions confirming additional awards of grant and contributions up to £50k 
approved by Heads of Service and Management Team. 

 

 Executive Member for Resources and Performance Management decisions 
confirming additional awards of grant and contribution over £50k. 

 

 Decisions made by the Executive. 
 

 Transfers to/from Earmarked Reserves in respect of grants/contributions and also 
approved carry forwards from 2018/19 (Appendix 2). 

 
Members are asked to approve the latest revised net budget of £15.815m as shown in Table 
1. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 12



 

 

7.   Revenue Budget Summary 
Table 1 shows a summary by service area of the revised budget for the year along with the 
current forecast as at the end of Q1 and the anticipated variance.   

 
As at the end of Q1 the net forecast is currently £248k over budget.  Incorporated into the 
budget is a savings target of £400k of which £152k of potential savings have been identified 
as at the end of Q1, leaving a balance of £248k yet to be found (see para 7).  This is in 
comparison to £254k savings identified during the same period of the 2018/19 financial year.   
 
Based upon previous years it is expected that further savings will emerge as the year 
progresses. 

 

Page 13



 

 

Table 1:  Revenue Budget Forecast Position 2019/20

Net Budget 

2019/20

Funding 

2019/20

Revised 

Budget

Forecast 

Q1

Variance 

Q1

£000s £000s £000s £000s £000s

[...]
ategic Reserves

Other Earmarked 

Reserves

£000 £000 £000 £000

Opening Balance (1,327) (2,209) (3,537) (3,709)

Original Budget 2019/20 - use of reserves 0 590 590 (2,090)

TOTAL (1,327) (1,620) (2,947) (5,799)

Change in cycle 1 78 (350) (272) 388

Anticipated balance at 31 March 2020 (1,250) (1,970) (3,219) (5,411)

Approved use of reserves future years 5 2,192 2,197 3,323

Movement between reserves 325 (325) 0 0

Balance after approvals (920) (103) (1,022) (2,088)

P
age 20



Capital Monitoring Report 2019/20 – Quarter 1 (to 30 June 2019) 

 

REPORT TO EXECUTIVE 

 

 

DATE 13 August 2019 

PORTFOLIO 
Resources and Performance 
Management 

REPORT AUTHOR Asad Mushtaq 

TEL NO (01282) 477173 

EMAIL amushtaq@burnley.gov.uk 

 
 

PURPOSE 

 
1. To provide Members with an update on capital expenditure and the resources position 

along with highlighting any variances. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
2. The Executive is asked to: 

 
a. Recommend to Full Council, approval of net budget changes totalling a decrease 

of £1,053,740 giving a revised capital budget for 2019/20 totalling £20,291,201 as 
detailed in Appendix 1. 
 

b. Recommend to Full Council, approval of the proposed financing of the revised 
capital budget totalling £20,291,201 as shown in Appendix 2. 

 

c. Note the latest estimated year end position on capital receipts and contributions 
showing an assumed balance of £1,853,381 at 31 March 2020 as shown in 
Appendix 3. 

 
d. Recommend to Full Council, approval of a new Capital Scheme named Changing 

Places, totalling £99,897, funded from 3rd Party Contributions. 
 

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
3. To effectively manage the 2019/20 capital programme.  

 
 

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 

 
4. Monitoring Information 

On 20 February 2019 Full Council approved the 2019/20 original capital budget, totalling 
£18,223,856. Since February, a number of reports have been approved by the Executive, 

Page 21

Agenda Item 10



 

 

resulting in revising the 
[...]
to achieve savings. It will pursue joint working arrangements, or seek to 
outsource services to the private sector, where there is a clear business case. 

 A business case for change must take into account the impact on the local economy, as 
well as the cost and benefits in terms of service quality and efficiency gains. It will 
implement changes following appropriate consultation with residents and employees. 

 

Who is this document for? 

The strategy is prepared to help Elected Members and officers execute the Council’s business 
in a well-planned and effective manner. While it is primarily for an internal audience, it is also a 
public document. Local residents and businesses can use this document to stay informed about 
the Council’s plans for the Borough. The Council’s Executive members report progress against 
the strategic commitments at Full Council meetings. 

 

What is the purpose of the Strategic Plan? 

1. The Strategic Plan describes how the Council will make its vision for the Borough reality. 
2. The Strategic Plan unifies the Council’s service units, and is used to articulate common 

purpose. 
3. Strategic analysis helps anticipate and prepare for change. The strategic planning 

process helps the Council audit internal capacity, informing decisions about resource 
allocation (staff, budgets, technology, equipment, and premises).  

4. Finally, the Strategic Plan encourages dialogue amongst different service units in the 
Council. This in turn should lead to more joined up working as council officers identify 
points of connection at the level of outcome, output, process or input. 

 

The strategic plan does not cover every service delivered by the Council. The emphasis 
is on planning for major change and challenges, and defining priority actions linked to 
corporate objectives. But an overriding concern of the Council is to protect core 
services. Though budget pressures could mean changes to how we provide services, the 
Council will cont
[...]
ns and Private Meetings 
Outturn budget reports 2018/19 
Treasury Management 2018/19 – review of activity 
Year-end  performance report 2018/19 
Aspiration Strategy Update 
Review Groups 
Work Programme 

 
Monday 16th 
September 2019 

 
Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings 
Leisure Trust Annual Report 
Revenue Budget Monitoring Q1 
Capital Budget Monitoring  - Q1 
Revenue Budgets 2020/23 – Latest Position and Savings Proposals 
Review Groups 
Work Programme 

 
Monday 2nd 
December 2019   
Budget Scrutiny 
Panel 

 
NKDPM 
Revenue Budget Monitoring Q2 
Capital Budget Monitoring  - Q2 
Fees & Charges 
Treasury Management Mid-year update 
Food Delivery Programme(annual update) 
Health & Safety Delivery Programme(annual update) 
Half Year performance report  
Community Safety Annual Report  
Review Groups 
Work Programme 

 
Thursday 13th 
February 2020 
Budget Scrutiny 
Panel 

 
NKDPM 
Revenue Budget Monitoring Q3 
Capital Budget Monitoring  - Q3 
Revenue Budget 2020/21 
Capital Budget 2020/21 and Cap Investment Prog 20/21 – 24/25 
Treasury Management & Prudential Borrowing. 
Draft Strategic Programme  
Review Groups 
Work Programme 

 
Wednesday 11th 
March 2020 

 
Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings 
State of the Local Economy (reduced to annual reporting)  
Resident Satisfaction Survey  
Review Groups 
Work Programme 2020/21 

 

   

Page 87

Agenda Item 14



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 89

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	9 Revenue Budget monitoring quarter 1
	Q1 Revenue Appendices 25-07-2019 both appxs

	10 Capital budget monitoring quarter 1
	Cap Bud Mon App 1 Capital Narratives Qtr 1 v3
	Cap Bud Mon App 2 Capital by Service Qtr 1 v3
	Cap Bud Mon App 3 Capital Resources Qtr 1 v3

	11 Revenue budgets 2020-23 - latest position and savings proposals
	FINAL 2 App 1 Revenue Budget 2020-23 Report post Exec Clearing AMENDED AJ AND ED 030919
	FINAL App 2 Equality Impact Assessment Budget September 2019 ed 020919 word version

	12 Strategic Plan
	Burnley Council Strategic Plan 2019 DRAFT v0.6

	13a Manchester Road Railway Station
	13b Citizen engagement and public participation
	13c Social determinants of health and the role Burnley Council can play
	13d Housing needs
	13e Public Space Protection Orders
	13f Alleygating Policy
	14 Work Programme 2019/20
	15 Manchester Road Station Review Group



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Scrutiny Committee 16/09/2019  Page 1 of 5 
 

 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
BURNLEY TOWN HALL 
 
Monday, 16th September, 2019 at 6.30 pm 
 

 
 

PRESENT  
 

 

MEMBERS  

 Councillors A Tatchell (Chair), M Johnstone (Vice-Chair), H Baker, 
T Commis, D Ferrier, B Foster, S Khan, S Lone, P McCann, L Mehanna, 
A Newhouse, L Pate, A Royle and M Townsend 

 
OFFICERS   
 Asad Mushtaq  Head of Finance and Property 
 Rob Dobson  Head of  Policy and Engagement 
 Paul Gatrell  Head of Housing & Development Control 
 Clare Jackson  Housing Manager 
 Amy Johnson  Principal Accountant 
 Eric Dickinson  Democracy Officer 

 
IN ATTENDANCE 
    
 
 

21. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Gordon Lishman.  
 

22. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26th June 2019 were approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 

23. Empty Homes Programme  

 
Paul Gatrell gave a presentation on the Empty Homes Programme, in particular regarding 
target figures. He set out the key priorities, current programs, and pre-enforcement work. 
Clare Jackson described a number of examples of the Programme being implemented.  
 
Members made a number of points which Officers responded to; 

 What help could the Council provide to Landlords to avoid upfront costs? The 
Council made interim payments based on an agreed  schedule of works. 



 

 
Scrutiny Committee 16/09/2019  Page 2 of 5 
 

 Did the Programme incur a cost to the Council? Each case varied but overall the 
Council had to keep the programme sustainable - a competitive tender process 
helped to do this along with a balance between the cost and harm prevented. 

 Target increased from 40 to 80, could it be increased to 120? The programme 
needed capital and staff resources to continue. 

 Significant improvement required selective demolition such as happened under the 
Elevate Programme. 

 Were local companies used and was the green agenda promoted? Local companies 
were used and a balanced approach of green outcomes with cost taken into account 
was applied e.g. energy efficiency to a B/C standard. 

 How many properties had the 200% Council Tax premium applied to it? Officers 
would provide this information as soon as it was available. 

 What percentage of Burnley’s housing was terraced compared to the national 
average, as this might explain why Burnley’s 6% Empty Homes was higher than the 
national average of 2.6%? Burnley had 50% of its housing as terraced properties 
compared to the national average of 24%. 

 The Programme could potentially be increased by more financing, borrowing more 
capital, and being less risk averse. 
 
 
IT WAS AGREED 
That the presentation and discussion be noted.  

 

24. Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings  

 
Eric Dickinson reported on the last 28 day Notice of Key and Private Decisions which was 
published on 16th August 2019, and also reported that there had been 2 additional 
Individual Notices published since then for the following public reports; 

 Revenue Budgets 2020/23 – published 20th August 2019 

 Disabled Facilities Grant- Social Care Capital Projects-published 6th September 2019 
  
IT WAS AGREED 
That the report be noted. 
 

25. Revenue Budget monitoring quarter 1  

 
Amy Johnson reported on Revenue Monitoring 2019/20 Quarter 1 (to 30 June 2019). She 
indicated that the report introduced a new format of presenting the net budget forecast and 
the achievement of the savings targets.   
 
She stated that last year’s 2018/19 in-year budget monitoring reports showed an assumed 
year-end break-even position from the beginning of the year based on the assumptions that 
savings would be identified due to the number of vacant posts and in year-savings 
predicted.  
This new report format adopted a different approach and showed the current forecast 
outturn position based upon the forecast savings identified within the current reporting 
period. As in previous years, it is expected that as the year progresses, further in-year 
savings would be identified and reported at each quarter, reducing the forecast overspend 
position. 
 



 

 
Scrutiny Committee 16/09/2019  Page 3 of 5 
 

The report asked Members to note a projected revenue budget forecast position of an 
overspend of £248k. 
 
Members made the following points; 

 What would happen to the vacant posts in Green Spaces and Streetscene? It was 
understood that the Green Spaces vacant post would be offered up for savings, and 
the Streetscene vacancy would be replaced. 

 What has happened to the savings expected from the Planning post having been 
vacant for a while? The savings were used to fund the temporary provision of a 
replacement in order to meet planning requirements including a spike in applications. 

 What was the reason for changing the format of the report, as there is no longer an 
end of year forecast, the report does not spell out the mitigation activity undertaken 
now to reduce the overspend, and the old format worked? The difference from last 
year is that in the current year there are no redundancies planned- the new report 
gives the position at the end of Q1 and future savings will be reported in Q2. 

 How was the change in format instituted as it seems to have removed the impetus to 
look for savings? It was believed to be following a request from Scrutiny in 2018/19 
for clearer reporting on redundancy and pension information. 

 

IT WAS AGREED 
That the report be noted, and that it be recommended that the format for the new report be 
reviewed after Q2  
 

26. Capital budget monitoring quarter 1  

 
Asad Mushtaq reported on Capital Budget Monitoring Q1 for 2019/20, and indicated that 
the format of this report had not changed. 
 
IT WAS AGREED 
That the report be noted. 
 

27. Revenue budgets 2020-23 - latest position and savings proposals  

 
Asad Mushtaq reported on the Revenue Budgets 2020-23 and the latest position and 
savings proposals. He indicated that this was part of the budget process which would end 
with a final budget to Full Council in February 2020. 
 
He indicated that there the Government had just carried out a one year spending round with 
an assumed roll forward of budgets, with an expected further spending review to take place 
during 2020. 
 
He referred to the following additional assumption (x) to be added to the assumptions set 
out in paragraph 7; 
x) Given the funding pressures the Council is facing, the above incorporates the removal of 
the £250k operational savings target, effective from 2020/21 onwards. 
 
A supplementary note had also been circulated to Members on the potential savings for the 
recycling scheme.  
 
Members made the following points; 



 

 
Scrutiny Committee 16/09/2019  Page 4 of 5 
 

 What would the effect be of the Lancs Business Rates Pilot not being successful? 
Whilst disappointing, the scrapping of the pilot would not have an effect as the 
money involved was not classed as delivered money, and issues involving appeals 
potentially backdated to 2010  meant that it was a complex area of funding 

 Why was there a reduction in town and parish grants if the expected grant from 
Government was not being reduced, as the understanding was that they would be in 
line? 

 Where is the reference to the savings of £200k expected from the new recycling 
scheme being implemented as detailed in previous reports as the scheme was 
introduced on that basis, as these savings should appear in this report? 

 How are Council Tax and NNDR write offs shown in the accounts? It is done as a 
delegated function involving the relevant Executive Member, the Chair of Scrutiny 
and the Section 151 Officer.  
 
IT WAS AGREED 
That the report be noted.   

 

28. Strategic Plan  

 
Rob Dobson reported on an updated Strategic Plan following the formation of a new 
Executive. 
He referred in particular to the following references; 

 PL5 – Climate Emergency Strategy 

 PR5- Localise Public Sector Spend  

 PF5- Review Council’s Governance Structures 

 PF6-Set up Cross Party Working Groups 

 
 
Members made the following points; 

 Under Burnley Council:adapting to change on page 5 second bullet point, the 
reference to “…seek to outsource services to the private sector..” should be taken 
out as the appetite for it is now diminishing. 

 Regarding PF3 and a digital strategy, an assurance was sought that this would be a 
strategy led by the Officers and Members of the  Council itself 

 There needs to be an inclusive Growth Strategy 

 PL1- refers to a focus on dog fouling- this should be widened to include others if 
relevant 

 PL2- should include the social rented sector as well specifically and relate to all 
rented accommodation 

 PR5- can the scope of “Localise Public Sector Spend” be clarified- is it macro or 
micro? 

 PF5- previous Committee based system was cumbersome and required double the 
number of Officers, and the Executive system is much sharper  

 PF5 -need to look at all options with a level playing field without any red lines 
determining the Governance review, with the benefits for all options  compared  

 PF5-any Governance structure should reflect the whole commitment by Members to 
attend training sessions in order to be able to do the work for residents- the 
attendance currently by Members at training sessions needed improving and any 
structure should challenge Members regarding their training attendance 



 

 
Scrutiny Committee 16/09/2019  Page 5 of 5 
 

 The old committee system required much more commitment by Members to attend 
evening Committees, in particular any ruling Groups 

 Unless on the Executive, any other Councillor does not know what is going on  

 Members attendance at training should be published 

 The Governance review is not set in stone, and needed to look how other systems 
can allow more Councillors to get a say. It was stated that the Governance Review 
is a constitutional review, and that following the recent Member Structures Working 
Group which deals with constitutional issues it was agreed there to set up a 
Governance Review Group to look at the issues.    
 
IT WAS AGREED 
That the report be noted. 

 

29. Scrutiny Reviews 2019/20  

 
Members considered Scrutiny review proposals on the following topics after  presentations 
by the lead Member proposing each review if present; 
 
Selective Licensing Fees, Manchester Road Railway Station, Citizen engagement and 
public participation, Social determinants of health and the role Burnley Council can play, 
Housing Needs, Public Space Protection Orders, and Alleygating Policy. 
 
IT WAS AGREED 

(1) That there would be 2 Scrutiny reviews conducted during 2019/20, with one 
focussed on before the New Year, and one after the New Year; 
 

(2) That the 2 Scrutiny reviews would be on Manchester Road Railway Station and 
Housing Needs, with Members contacted over the next few weeks to confirm the 
Working Groups Memberships and to agree dates for their first meetings; and 
 

(3) That there would be further consideration to accommodate on the Work Programme 
the issues raised in the presentations and discussions on the topics not chosen for a 
Review. 

 

30. Work Programme 2019/20  

 
IT WAS AGREED 
That the Work Programme for 2019/20 be noted. 
 
 


